nomic use. Social security benefits are not a substitute for income which can reasonably be derived from property which is available for such a purpose or which might be reasonably be sold.'

Even if the discretion in s.6AD were available and had been exercised in Jamieson's favour, the AAT said, the result would actually have disadvantaged Jamieson. This was because s.6AD(2) provided that a combined

assets and income test was to be applied in the case of a pensioner, some of whose property was disregarded as under s.6AD.

Formal decision

The AAT affirmed the decision under review

Handicapped child's allowance: late claim

SEWELL and SECRETARY TO DSS (No.W84/108)

Decided: 20 November 1985 by J.A.Kiosoglous, I.A.Wilkins and J.G.Billings.

Lily Sewell gave birth to the third of her 4 children, B, in April 1970. Shortly after her birth, B began to suffer severe asthma and it was necessary for Sewell to provide close care and supervision to B.

Between 1972 and 1979, Sewell and her children lived in a remote town in Western Australia where there was no DSS office. In 1977 she and her first husband separated and she applied for and was granted supporting parent's benefit in 1978. (Sewell later told the AAT that she had not known of this benefit until advised to apply for it by a State Housing Commission officer.)

In 1979, Sewell and her children moved to Perth, where she had regular contact with the DSS, 2 hospitals (one of them a children's hospital) and welfare agencies. None of the people with whom she consulted told her about handicapped child's allowance.

In 1980 Sewell married again but, because of health problems suffered by Sewell, B and her fourth child, the marriage suffered and she and her second husband separated. in 1983, when Sewell was staying a a woman's reffuge, another resident told her that she could be eligible for handicapped child's allowance for B.

When Sewell claimed that allowance, the DSS granted it on the basis that B was a 'handicapped child'. The DSS did not deny that Sewell would have been eligible for this allowance from November 1977, when eligibility was extended to 'handicapped children'. But the DSS refused to backdate payment of the allowance. Sewell asked the AAT to review that decision.

The legislation

Section 102(1) of the Social Security

Act, in combination with s.105R, provides that a handicapped child's allowance is payable from the time when the claim is lodged; or from the time of eligibility if the claim is lodged within 6 months after the date of eligibility or if there are 'special circumstances'.

'Special circumstances'

Sewell claimed that there were 'special circumstances' to explain her delay in claiming the allowance. These consisted of her physical isolation between 1972 and 1979, her 'disastrous' financial situation between 1977 and 1983, the substantial costs involved in caring for B and the failure of various advisers to tell her about her eligibility for the allowance.

A social worker from the children's hospital which Sewell had visited regularly said that it was only in the last 2 or 3 years that asthmatic children had been regarded as fitting within the description of 'handicapped children'; but the social worker conceded that it had been an oversight on the part of the hospital not to tell Sewell of her eligibility in the past few years.

The AAT concluded that there were sufficient 'special circumstances' to justify backdating payment of the allowance by nearly 6 years (to November 1977):

"We arrive at this result on a fine balance, taking into account the applicant's state of awareness of the existence of the allowance, her degree of financial hardship, the physical hardship she suffered both personally and in her family circumstances, the geographical isolation she experienced . . until 1978/79, and the lack of advice given to her in respect of B's problems despite frequent contact with hospitals, doctors and other medical and welfare personnel."

(Reasons, para.11)

The need for law reform

The AAT said that there had been a marked increase in the number of applications to the Tribunal for backdating of handicapped child's allowance. There was several reasons for this development: the wording of the legislation, poor publicity and inter-departmental communications, and a low take-up rate for the allowance.

There was also a particular problem with children whose handicap took some time to be recognised or accepted by parents, medical and departmental authorities.

The AAT said that, as time passed, the period for which backdating was possible also increased (the date of eligibility often being the date from which the allowance was first introduced in 1974 or was extended in 1977); and the possibility of larger lump sum arrears payments also increased.

The Tribunal said that the results of applications to the AAT in this area suggested that the length of the period for which backdating was sought was very influential. In 12 cases where the period in question was 3 years or less, all the applicants were successful (except for one where the AAT had decided that the child was not 'handicapped'). But in 33 cases involving a greater period, the success rate dropped away significantly, and only 8 applicants had been successful. The AAT indicated that, in its opinion, the 'all or nothing' framework of s.102(1) made it more difficult for applications in respect of relatively long periods to succeed.

Formal decision

The AAT set aside the decision under review and substituted a decision that there were 'special circumstances' to support payment of the allowance for the period from November 1977 until September 1983.

Income test: superannuation payment

LEWIS and SECRETARY TO DSS (No. S84/131)

Decided: 20 September 1985 by J. A. Kiosoglous, F. A. Pascoe and J. T. B. Lynn.

Geoffrey Lewis left his employment with the Commonwealth Public Service in

January 1984 and was granted unemployment benefit from March 1984.

On 24 April 1984, Lewis received a superannuation payment of \$2632 from the Commonwealth Superannuation Fund, of which \$482 represented accumulated interest and the balance represented his contribution to the fund. The DSS decided that

the full amount of this payment should be treated as 'income' of Lewis during the week of 24 April 1984 and that, accordingly, no unemployment benefit was payable to Lewis during that week. This decision was then varied so as to treat only the interest component as 'income'; but this still had the effect of eliminating Lewis'